Subject to the contingencies hereinafter contained, Champion
does hereby agree to lease to the Cooperative the Feed Mill located at
Laurel, Delaware, for a term of seven (7) years. The total rent to be

paid by the Cooperative during that 7-year period shall be FIVE HUNDRED
EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($587,000.00), which said sum shall be

payable in eighty-four (84) equal monthly installments due in advance.
The said lease shall be a net lease in all respects, the Cooperative
being responsible for all expenses related to the property from the date
of the lease, including, but not limited to, taxes, insurance, payroll,

[...]

said option shall be declared null and void.

2. Subject to the contingencies hereinafter expressed. Champion
does agree to enter into a lease with the Cooperative for the Hatchery
at Parsonsburg, Maryland, for a term of seven (7) years, for a total

rent of SEVENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($78,200.00), payable
in eighty-four (84) equal monthly installments in advance. Said lease
shall also be a net lease as hereinabove expressed. Champion agrees to

give to the Cooperative an option to purchase this property at the end

of the lease term for the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00).

[...]

and Champion will purchase from the Cooperative, all of the poultry pro-

cessed by the Cooperative from its Snow Hill Processing Plant, and all

other poultry processed by the Cooperative from whatever location that
poultry shall be processed, to and including a maximum output of four
hundred eighty thousand (480,000) chickens per week, and in no event
less than two hundred thousand (200,000) chickens per week, for the term
of said agreement, at a price agreed upon and attached hereto as Exhibit
"A" and incorporated herein by reference as if more fully set forth herein.

[...]

and the obligation of the Cooperative to sell to Champion all birds pro-
duced at Snow Hill, in the event the Cooperative shall have and operate
other processing plants, then the Cooperative can market and shall have
the right to market all birds which it produces over four hundred eighty
thousand (480,000) birds per week to v/hatever sources and markets it can
obtain or locate.

B. It is agreed that in no event shall this Agreement or any
subsequent agreement made pursuant to this Agreement be construed to

create a partnership between the Cooperative and Champion, nor shall it